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Library Remains Open During Construction

The new library building is going up around
us. You will see active construction to the west and also
on the plaza. Workers will do everything possible to
keep noise and disruption to a minimum, but there will
be times when areas of the library will be noisy. Please
let library staff members know if you have particular
concerns or questions.

Two library staff members play a special role
during construction: Halcyon Enssle, Libraries Project
Director, and Cathy Tweedie, Assistant Libraries

Project Director. They

“I really like what work with the archi-
you’ve done with tects and serve as liai-
sons with the construc-
the WWW page for tion crews. Their ac-
the library, tivities help minimize
. the construction im-
especially the pact on users and en-
section on able us to keep the
. building open and to
construction have fgul]p services
updates.,, available throughout
publishing the the e
ou may spot
library construction Halcyon or Cathy al-
plans and progress most anywhere, keep-

on WWW s really a
nice touch.”

Lou Bjostad,
Entomology Dept.

ing track of progress
and monitoring for
potential problems or
events which might
require attention.

Contact Halcyon Enssle at 491-1865, or
Cathy Tweedie at 491-7740, if you have
general questions about the construction

project.

Cathy Tweedie,
Assistant Libraries
Project Director (left)
and Halcyon Enssle,
Libraries Project
Director are frequently
seen studying blueprints
and making the rounds.
Planning is an ongoing
process.
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We will keep you up to date on necessary
service modifications as we go through this period of
change. Library Construction Information Flyers will
inform you about changes in the building. You can find
them just inside the building entrance. The bulletin
board inside the entrance will list up-to-date informa-
tion and offer photographs of the project. You can
phone 491-6190 for voice mail updates on construc-
tion or check the WWW Home Page for the library.

Julie Wessling
Assistant Dean for Public Services




Libraries Expands GIS Map Capabllltles

The Documents Department has provided ac-
cess to the Environmental Systems Research Institute’s
(ESRI) ArcView software and datasets for several
years. This summer, ArcView 2.1 was released and is
now available in the Documents Reference area. This
ArcView upgrade provides expanded capabilities in-
cluding Avenue!, better documentation and CAD inte-
gration.

ArcView is a complete system for storing,
modifying, querying, analyzing, and displaying infor-
mation about places on the planet. The user can take
advantage of the following datasets owned by the
library to select information about a place and layer the
sets of geographic data to produce a map:

ArcUSAandArcWorld- dataabout the physi-
cal and human characteristics of the world

Wessex 1990 Census TIGER/Line Files

Digital Chart of the World - global data on
physical geography and human-made features

Streamflow and climatic data

ArcView Sample data including county
boundaries, North American data, and ZIP code bound-
aries

ArcScene USA Tour - satellite images of key
urban and remote areas in the U.S.

Some initial training is necessary to get started
with ArcView. There are two introductory sessions per
week during the fall semester scheduled in the Elec-

This summer, Awilda Reyes assumed the
responsibility for College of Business liaison and
instruction activities. She may be contacted at
491-1859 or areyes@vines. colostate.edu

tronic Information Lab (EIL) in the basement of Mor-

gan Library. The schedule is available at the reference

desks and the EIL. For more information on GIS

capabilities, please contact Suzanne Taylor at 491-
1880 or staylor@vines. colostate.edu.

Suzanne Taylor

Documents Librarian

Partnership with CDSA Keeps Adaptive Technology

The Adaptive Technology Room, located in
the north wing of the basement, boasts an array of
sophisticated tools designed to make printed text more
accessible. The Arkenstone reader, donated to Morgan
Library by the Committee for Disabled Students Ac-
cess (CDSA), is the heart of the system. The
Arkenstone’s scanner can digitize text into an elec-
tronic format that can be either read aloud by the
VocalEyes voice synthesizing software or saved to a
word processing file and produced in large print.

Another key component to the Adaptive Tech-
nology Room system is the Juliet Brailler. By using
MegaDots software to convert scanned documents to
braille, users employ the Juliet Brailler to emboss
paper with two-sided braille text.

In spring 1995, the CDSA continued their
generous support of the library by donating a new
Macintosh-based assistive technology workstation. This
new equipment includes a Macintosh 6100 PowerPC,

an HP Scanlet IIIP, an HP LaserJet 5 MP printer,
OmniPage scanning software, and OutSPOKEN voice
synthesizing software. The CDSA spring donation
also included two large-screen monitors. One monitor
is used at the Arkenstone computer in the Adaptive
Technology Room while the other is located in the first
floor CARL Room at the wheelchair accessible user
station.

Trained library staff are available to assist
students with the specialized equipment located in the
Adaptive Technology Room. Appointments can be
made for individual instruction or assistance with
library research. For more information on adaptive
technology and related library services, contact Jean
Winkler, Coordinator of Library Resources for Dis-
abled Students at 491-1846 or jwinkler@vines.
colostate.edu.

Lindsey Wess
Social Sciences/Humanities




Now Available

Remote Access to Medline and PsychlInfo

Itis now possible for anyone affiliated withthe ~ day, through a system called OVID. Any terminal
University to search Medline and PsycInfo from the  capable of telneting and emulating a vt100 terminal
comfort of their home, office or residence hall. The will be able to search OVID from two different access
databases are available seven days a week, 24 hoursa  points:

Direct Telnet CARL

Users must telnet from a Colorado State Univer- Telnet csn.carl.org

sity network and emulate a vt100 terminal. Type pac
Telnet horus.carl.org Terminal vt100
Login csulib Menu item 58 (under 2. Current
Password ovid Article Indexes)

Menu item 148

CARL will ask you for your library card (CSU identification) number and last name as a password.

Medline is the premier database for the medi- Ovid will allow results to be reprinted locally,
cal and biomedical sciences. It indexes more than 3600  e-mailed or saved to disk using the local telnet soft-
journals and is updated monthly. Through OVID you  ware. Choosing the “REPRINT” format when e-mail-
can search Medline from 1966 to the present. PsycInfo,  ing citations will allow the data to be imported into
produced by the American Psychological Association,  bibliographic management software, such as Refer-
indexes materials including articles from more than  ence Manager. Personalized accounts may be set up
1600 periodicals, plus books and dissertations from  that will allow search strategies to be saved or auto-
1967 to the present. matically activated every time the database is updated
and the results e-mailed to the searcher.

For information, or to set up a personalized
account, contact Tom Moothart at 491-1875 or
tmoothart@vines.colostate.edu.

Services Growing Tom Moothart

Acting Coordinator, Sciences and Technology

K-
i

Exhibit Calendar

September 15-29  Colorado International

Invitational Poster
_ Exhibition @ .
September 16-30  Homecoming: “125 Years:
Yesterday, Today and »
Jean Winkler, seated at the Arkenstone Computer, is Tomorrow
the Coordinator of Library Resources for Disabled October 1-21 An Ongoing Voyage (SIRS
Students. A group of trained library staff, including Library of Congress Corner)
Lindsey Wess (standing, left) and Diana Wess . .
(standing, right) work with Jean to keep equipment October 16-27 Women’s International
and instruction guides up to date. They are available ; League for Peace &

to assist with individual library research needs. Freedom 80th Anmversary .




Department Liaison Responsibilities

Each department and/or subject area listed
below has a library liaison. Liaisons will be sharing
information about library services and collections
throughout the year. Contact your liaison to have your
questions about library services answered and to ar-
range for specialized instruction for classes. Liaisons
also welcome your suggestions for items to add to the
collection. Pictured to the right are some of the library

liaisons.

Back row, left to right: Anna DeMiller, Tom
Moothart, Fred Schmidt, Mike Culbertson, Awilda
Reyes. Front row, left to right: Barbara Branstad,
Suzanne Taylor, Jennifer Monath, Evelyn Haynes.

SUBJECTS
Accounting & Taxation
Aerospace Studies

Agricultural & Resource Economics

Agriculture

Anatomy & Neurobiology
Animal Rights

Animal Sciences
Anthropology

Art

Atmospheric Science
Biochemistry

Biology

Biomedical Sciences

Chemical & BioResource Engineering

Chemistry

Civil Engineering

Clinical Sciences

Colorado Documents
Computer Information Systems
Computer Science

Current Awareness

Design, Merchandising & Consumer Sciences

Earth Resources

Economics

Education

Electrical Engineering
Engineering Sciences

English Language & Literature
Entomology

Environmental Health
Exercise & Sport Science
Federal Documents (U.S.)
Fiction

Finance and Real Estate
Fishery & Wildlife Biology
Food Science & Human Nutrition
Foreign Language & Literature
Forest Sciences

General Interest

General Sciences

History

SELECTOR
Awilda Reyes
Doug Ernest

Joan Beam
Suzanne Johnson
Suzanne Johnson
Barbara Branstad
Suzanne Johnson
Anna DeMiller
Emily Taylor
Michael Culbertson
Suzanne Johnson
Suzanne Johnson
Suzanne Johnson
Michael Culbertson
Tom Moothart
Michael Culbertson
Suzanne Johnson
Lou Anderson
Awilda Reyes
Barbara Burke
Barbara Branstad
Jennifer Monath
Michael Culbertson
Joan Beam

Evelyn Haynes
Michael Culbertson
Michael Culbertson
Evelyn Haynes
Suzanne Johnson
Suzanne Johnson
Suzanne Johnson
Fred Schmidt
Barbara Branstad
Awilda Reyes
Suzanne Johnson
Michael Culbertson
Evelyn Haynes
Suzanne Johnson
Barbara Branstad
Dorothy Leising
Doug Ernest

PHONE
1-1859
1-1861
1-1861
1-6847
1-6847
1-1862
1-6847
1-1858
1-0593
1-1874
1-6847
1-6847
1-6847
1-1874
1-1875
1-1874
1-6847
1-1830
1-1859
1-1869
1-1862
1-1860
1-1874
1-1861
1-1859
1-1874
1-1874
1-1859
1-6847
1-6847
1-6847
1-1881
1-1862
1-1859
1-6847
1-1874
1-1859
1-6847
1-1862
1-5227
1-1861

VINES EMAIL ADDRESSES*

AReyes @socsci@libraries
DErnest@socsci @libraries
JBeam @socsci@libraries
SJohnson@scitech @libraries
SJohnson @scitech @libraries
BBranstad @socsci@libraries
SJohnson @scitech @libraries
ADeMiller@socsci@libraries
ETaylor@socsci@libraries
MCulbertson @scitech @libraries
SJohnson @scitech @libraries
SJohnson @scitech @libraries
SJohnson @scitech @libraries
MCulbertson @scitech @libraries
TMoothart @scitech@libraries
MCulbertson @scitech @libraries
SJohnson@scitech @libraries
LAnderson@govdoc @libraries
AReyes @socsci@libraries
BBurke @scitech @libraries
BBranstad @socsci @libraries
JMonath @socsci@libraries
MCulbertson @scitech @libraries
JBeam@socsci@libraries
EHaynes @socsci@libraries
MCulbertson @scitech @libraries
MCulbertson @scitech @libraries
EHaynes @socsci@libraries
SJohnson @scitech @libraries
SJohnson @scitech @libraries
SJohnson@scitech @libraries
FSchmidt@govdoc @libraries
BBranstad @socsci@libraries
AReyes @socsci@libraries
SJohnson@scitech @libraries
MCulbertson @scitech @libraries
EHaynes @socsci@libraries
SJohnson @scitech @libraries
BBranstad @socsci @libraries
DLeising @scitech @libraries
DErnest@socsci@libraries



SUBJECTS

Horticulture & Landscape Architecture
Human Development & Family Studies
Industrial Sciences

Law

Library Science

Management

Maps

Marketing

Mathematics

Mechanical Engineering
Microbiology

Military Science

Music, Theatre & Dance

Natural Resource Recreation & Tourism
Newspapers

Occupational Therapy

Pathology

Philosophy

Physics

Physiology

Plant Pathology & Weed Science
Political Science

Psychology

Radiological Health Sciences
Rangeland Ecosystem Science
Recreation Resources

Social Work

Sociology

Soil & Crop Sciences

Special Collections

Speech Communication
Statistics

Technical Journalism

Veterinary Medicine

Wildlife Biology

Diversity
Asian/Pacific American
Black

Disabled

Gay and Lesbian
Hispanic

Native American
Women

Interdisciplinary Programs

Asian Studies

Criminal Justice Studies

Ecology

Gerontology Studies

Hispano-American Studies

Latin American Studies

Religious Studies

Russian & East Central European Studies
Women’s Studies

Reference

General

Government Documents
Sciences & Technology
Social Sciences & Humanities

SELECTOR
Suzanne Johnson
Jennifer Monath
Michael Culbertson
Doug Ernest
Diane Lunde
Awilda Reyes
Suzanne Taylor
Awilda Reyes
Tom Moothart
Michael Culbertson
Suzanne Johnson
Doug Ernest
Joan Beam
Suzanne Johnson
Emily Taylor
Joan Beam
Suzanne Johnson
Evelyn Haynes
Tom Moothart
Suzanne Johnson
Suzanne Johnson
Doug Ernest
Jennifer Monath
Suzanne Johnson
Suzanne Johnson
Suzanne Johnson
Jennifer Monath
Anna DeMiller
Suzanne Johnson
John Newman
Barbara Branstad
Tom Moothart
Barbara Branstad
Suzanne Johnson
Suzanne Johnson

Anna DeMiller
Lou Anderson
Jean Winkler
Joan Beam

Nora Copeland
Doug Ernest
Barbara Branstad

Anna DeMiller
Anna DeMiller
Suzanne Johnson
Jennifer Monath
Nora Copeland
Doug Ernest
Evelyn Haynes
Doug Ernest
Barbara Branstad

Barbara Branstad
Fred Schmidt
Dorothy Leising
Barbara Branstad

Veterinary Teaching Hospital Branch Library Dennis Sylvain

PHONE
1-6847
1-1860
1-1874
1-1861
1-1825
1-1859
1-1880
1-1859
1-1875
1-1874
1-6847
1-1861
1-1861
1-6847
1-0593
1-1861
1-6847
1-1859
1-1875
1-6847
1-6847
1-1861
1-1860
1-6847
1-6847
1-6847
1-1860
1-1858
1-6847
1-1844
1-1862
1-1875
1-1862
1-6847
1-6847

1-1858
1-1830
1-1847
1-1861
1-1822
1-1861
1-1862

1-1858
1-1858
1-6847
1-1860
1-1822
1-1861
1-1859
1-1861
1-1862

1-1862
1-1881
1-5227
1-1862
1-1213

m

VINES EMAIL ADDRESSES*
SJohnson@scitech@libraries
JMonath @socsci@libraries
MCulbertson @scitech @libraries
DErmest@socsci@libraries
DLunde @preserve @libraries
AReyes @socsci@libraries
STaylor@govdoc@libraries
AReyes @socsci@libraries
TMoothart @scitech @libraries
MCulbertson @scitech @libraries
SJohnson@scitech @libraries
DErnest@socsci@libraries
JBeam @socsci @libraries
SJohnson @scitech @libraries
ETaylor@socsci@libraries

JBeam @socsci@libraries
SJohnson@scitech@libraries
EHaynes @socsci@libraries
TMoothart @scitech @libraries
SJohnson@scitech @libraries
SJohnson @scitech @libraries
DErnest@socsci@libraries
JMonath@socsci@libraries
SJohnson @scitech @libraries
SJohnson @scitech @libraries
SJohnson @scitech @libraries
JMonath @socsci@libraries
ADeMiller@socsci@libraries
SJohnson @scitech@libraries
JNewman @admin @libraries
BBranstad @socsci @libraries
TMoothart @scitech @libraries
BBranstad @socsci@libraries
SJohnson@scitech @libraries
SJohnson @scitech @libraries

ADeMiller@socsci@libraries
L Anderson@govdoc @libraries
JWinkler@catalog @libraries
JBeam @socsci@libraries
NCopeland @catalog @libraries
DErnest@socsci@libraries
BBranstad @socsci@libraries

ADeMiller@socsci@libraries
ADeMiller@socsci@libraries
SJohnson @scitech @libraries
JMonath@socsci@libraries
NCopeland @catalog @libraries
DErnest@socsci @libraries
EHaynes @socsci@libraries
DErnest@socsci@libraries
BBranstad @socsci @libraries

BBranstad @socsci@libraries
FSchmidt@ govdoc @libraries
DLeising @scitech@libraries
BBranstad @socsci@libraries
DSylvain@scitech@libraries

* If you are not on a vines email system, replace everything in the address after the first @ with: vines.colostate.edu.



6

ILL “Dog-ument Retriever”’ Now on the Web

Interlibrary Loan (ILL) is taking the plunge
into World Wide Web (WWW) requests! The ILL
Department has long had an on-line request system.
Users have been able to telnet into lamar and make
their requests remotely. Now, with the growing popu-
larity of WWW access, ILL has enhanced the system
to support making requests through the Web.

If you run Netscape, or any graphic Web
browser that can accept forms, you can make ILL
requests on the Web. If you don’t have a forms-
compatible browser but you do have telnet, you can use
the Web to launch directly into the ILL electronic
request system.

To locate the ILL Web access points, go to the
Morgan Library’s Home Page and click on the new
ILL mascot, “Hector: The Dog-ument Retriever.” Two
forms are available from this point: the new Web
request form and the traditional electronic request
form. Either choice will allow you to electronically
send your request to ILL for handling. Answers to
frequently asked questions are also posted to provide
on-the-spot help and information.

Requested journal articles will be mailed di-
rectly to you. You can choose to be notified by e-mail
when requested books are available for pick-up. Web

access will make our services even more convenient as
it adds an additional access point to the popular elec-
tronic request system on lamar. For additional infor-
mation, contact Tom Delaney at 491-1866 or
tdelaney @vines.colostate.edu.

To view the Morgan Library Web Page, go to:
http://www.colostate.edu/Depts/LTS/libhome.html
and take a look at our new format!

Tom Delaney
Head, Interlibrary Loan

Library Connection is published four times dur-
ing the academic year to acquaint users with the
resources of Colorado State University Libraries.
Requests to be placed on the mailing list or com-
ments about the newsletter should be referred to
the Newsletter Editorial Board: Julie Wessling,
Chair (491-1838 or jwessling@vines.colostate.
edu), Tom Delaney, Lyle Mitchell, Merrie Tabbert,
and Suzanne Taylor.

Colorado State University Libraries

University

Fort Collins, Colorado 80523-1019
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